## **RESOLUTION No. 2020-**

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKLIN DECLARING ITS INTENTION TO LEVY AND COLLECT ANNUAL ASSESSMENTS FOR LIGHTING MAINTENANCE DISTRICT NO. 1 AND SETTING THE PUBLIC HEARING THEREON

The City Council of the City of Rocklin does resolve as follows:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the California Streets and Highways Code Part 2, Section 22500 known as the "Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972" ("the Act"), the City Council of the City of Rocklin has formed a Maintenance District that is known and designated as: LIGHTING MAINTENANCE DISTRICT NO. 1 (hereinafter referred to as the "Maintenance District"); and

WHEREAS, there has been presented and approved by the City Council of the City of Rocklin the Engineer's Report on the levy of the annual assessment for fiscal year 2020-2021, as required by the Act.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Rocklin as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. The above recitals are all true and correct.

<u>Section 2</u>. The public interest and convenience requires, and it is the intention of this City Council to levy and collect annual assessments for the continual maintenance of street lighting and traffic signals for fiscal year 2020-2021, all to serve and benefit the Maintenance District as said area is shown and delineated on a map approved by this City Council and which is on file in the office of the City Clerk, and open to public inspection. The map so referenced is hereby incorporated herein.

<u>Section 3.</u> The proposed maintenance work within the area to be assessed shall be for certain existing street lighting and traffic signal improvements. No new improvements or substantial changes to existing improvements are proposed.

<u>Section 4.</u> Reference is made to the Engineer's Report on file with the City Clerk and open to public inspection for a full and detailed description of the boundaries of the assessment District and the zones therein, and the proposed assessments upon assessable lots and parcels of land within the District. <u>Section 5.</u> Neither the amount of the proposed assessment nor the approved methodologies for calculating the assessment for each parcel is proposed to be increased from the 2019-2020 fiscal year.

<u>Section 6.</u> Any lots or parcels of land owned by a federal or state governmental agency or other local agency shall not be subject to assessment.

<u>Section 7.</u> On June 9, 2020, at 6 p.m. or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard at the Rocklin Event Center Ballroom, 2650 Sunset Boulevard, Rocklin, CA, a public hearing shall be held for the hearing of protests or objections to the levy of the proposed assessment. Any interested person may prior to the conclusion of the public hearing, file a written protest with the City Clerk, stating all of the grounds for objection. If the protest is filed by a property owner, it shall contain a description sufficient to identify the property owned by him or her.

<u>Section 8.</u> The City Clerk is hereby directed to give notice of the hearing by causing this Resolution of intention to be published in the manner prescribed by California Streets and Highways Code section 22552 and 22553.

<u>Section 9.</u> For information relating to the proceedings, protest procedure, any documentation and/or information of a procedural or technical nature, your attention is directed to the below listed person and the local agency or department so designated:

Ted Williams Financial Analyst City of Rocklin 3970 Rocklin Road Rocklin, California 95677 Phone: (916) 625-5051

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 12th day of May, 2020, by the following vote:

AYES: Councilmembers:

NOES: Councilmembers:

ABSENT: Councilmembers:

ABSTAIN: Councilmembers:

Greg Janda, Mayor

ATTEST:

Hope Ithurburn, City Clerk